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California Government Code Section 26920 (Code) requires annual audits of the assets 
in the County Treasury, with an opinion on whether the Treasurer's statement of assets 
is presented fairly and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. We 
contracted with an independent Certified Public Accounting firm, Macias, Gini & 
O'Connell, LLP (MGO), to audit the financial statements of the Los Angeles County 
Treasury for the year ended June 30, 2012. 

MGO issued an unqualified opinion on the Treasurer's financial statements, indicating 
the statements are presented fairly and in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (Attachment). As part of the audit, 
MGO reviewed the Treasurer's internal controls over financial reporting and identified 
no material weaknesses. 

MGO also included results of an examination of the Treasurer's compliance with certain 
legal provisions, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements. MGO noted no 
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
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Please call me if you have any questions, or your staff may contact Robert Smythe at 
(213) 253-0101. 
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WCentury City 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 500 

Los Angeles, C/'\ 90067 
310.277 3373 

INDEPE~DENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

Board of Supetvisors 
County of Los i\ngeles. Califomia 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Los Angeles County Treasmy (Treasmy), 
as of and tor the year ended June 30. 2012, as listed in the table of contents. These tinancial statements 
are the responsibility of the Treasmy's management. Our respomibility is to express an opinion on these 
financial statements based on our audit. 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
Ameri~a and the standards applicable to tinancial audits contained in G01·ermnem Auditing Sraudards, 
issued by the Comptroller Geneml of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. A.n audit includes considerMion of intemal control over tlnancial reporting as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circmmtances. but not for the ptupose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Treasmy's intemal control over financial reporting. Accordingly. 
we express no such opinion , An audit also includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
ammmts and c\isclosmes in the financial statements, assessing the accounting p1inciples used and the 
significant estimates made by management. as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis tor onr opinion. 

As discussed in Note 1. the statements of the Treasmy are intended to present the financial position and 
changes in tlnancial position of only the Treasmy. They do not pmport to, and do not, present fairly the 
fmancial position of the County of Los A.ngeles. Cal:ifomia, as of .Ttme 30, 2012. and the changes in its 
fmancial position for the year then ended in confonnity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 

In om opinion. the financial statements refen·ed to above present fairly, in all matetial respects, the 
financial position of the Treasmy as of June 30. 2012. and the changes in its tinancial position for the year 
then ended in confonnity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

In accordance with Goremme/11 Auditi11g Sta11dnrds, we have also issued om repmt dated December 14. 
2012. on om consideration of the Treasmy·s intemal control over financial repmting and on om tests of 
its compliance with certain provisions of laws. regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The pmvose of that report is to clese1ibe the scope of om testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing. anclnot to provide an opinion on intemal control 
over financial rep01ting or on compliance. That report is an integral pmt of an audit pe1fonned in 
accordance with Govemmem Auditi11g Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our 
audit 
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Accmlllting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's 
discussion and analysis as listed in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such infonnation, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Govenunental Accounting Standards Board. who considers it to be an essential part of fmancial repm1ing 
for placing the basic fmancial statements in an appropriate operational. economic, or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the infonnation and comparing the infonnation for 
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements. and other 
knowledge we obtained dming our audit of the basic fmancial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assmance on the infmmation because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

~ r:J~ f Q ~~ Lt-P 

Los .Angeles, Califomia 
December 14. 2012 
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LOS~~GELESCOUNTYTREASURY 

MANAGEi\<IENT'S DISCUSSION AND ~~ALYSIS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED Jl.TNE 30, 2012 

(UNAUDITED) 

The Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector (Treasmy) maintains two investment pottfolios, the 
Extem:~l Investment Pool (Pool) and the Specific Pmpose Investment (SPI) pmtfolio. The Treasury 
manages the Pool on behalf of Pool pa1ticipants through the authmity delegated to it annually by the Los 
Angeles County Board of Supe1visors. The p1inmy objective of the Treasmy's Investment Policy is to 
ensure the safety of principaL The secondary objective is to meet the liquidity needs of the Pool 
pa1ticipants. The third objective is to achieve a retmn on funds invested. The Treasmy accomplishes 
these objectives through the purchase of high quality fixed income investments. held to a designated 
mattuity. 

Mandatory Pool participants include the County of Los Angeles (Cmmty), local school and community 
college districts within the Cmmty and the Supe1im Comts. Vohmtmy participm1ts in the Treasmy 
consist of the Smiitation Districts. the Metropolitan Transpmtation Authority, the South Coast Air Quality 
Management Distiict and ce11ain other nuuiicipal agencies. There were approximately 2.000 Pool 
pa1ticipants at the year ended June 30. 2012. The Treasmy also maintains an SPI pottfolio to manage 
specific investment objectives of ce1tain Pool pmticipants and vohmtmy pmticipants. The individual 
investment strategies of the SPI are established by the needs of the requesting entity. 

Other Specific Investments represents assets held by the Treasmy, in a custodial capacity. pursuant to 
Section 1300.76.1, Title 28. California Code of Regulations (State Code). 

As management of the Pool, SPI portfolio and Other Specific Investments. we offer readers of the 
Treasmy's financial statement~ this IlaiTative ove1view aiid analysis of the financial activities of the 
Treasmy for the fiscal year ended Jtme 30, 2012. We hope that the infonnation presented provides you 
with a solid understanding of the Treasmy's fmancial stan1s as of Jtme 30, 2012. 

Financial Highlights 

• The Pool's total net assets at Jtme 30. 2012. were $21.41 billion, a decrease of $1.36 billion (5.98%) 
from Jtme 30. 2011. 

• The Pool had liabilities of $1.12 billion at Jtme 30. 2012. a decrease of $404.11 niillion (26.45%) 
tiom June 30, 2011. The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in trades payable related to 
changes in market conditions making it less beneficial to invest in trades settling at a fnmre date. 

• TI1e investment income of the Pool decreased $108.59 million (32.01%) from $339.21 niillion for the 
year ended June 30. 2011, to $230.62 million for the yem· ended Jtme 30, 2012. The decrease in 
investment income was primarily due to a decline in investment yield. The yield on investments 
decreased from 1.30%. in the p1ior yem· to .93% in the ctment year. This was p1imarily due to a 
general decrease in market yields dming fiscal year 2012 and to the maturity of older iJJVestments 
with higher yields. 

• The fail· value of the Pool showed an unrealized gain of $64.29 million (.29%) of ponfolio fair value 
at June 30. 2012. compared to an umealized gain of $9.58 million (.042%) of portfolio fair value at 
Jtme 30, 2011. 

• 
• TI1e Pool's allowable investment expenses totaled $10.02 million for the year ended Jtme 30. 2012. 

Tilis represented approximately 4.23 basis points of the average daily cash balm1ce for the year ended 
Jmte 30, 2012. 
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LOSANGELESCO~~TYTREAS~~y 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND A,~AL YSIS (CONTII"o""L"ED) 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

(UNAUDITED) 

Oven1ew of the Financial Statements 

Thi.5 discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to the Treasury's basic financial 
statements_ The Treasury's basic financial statements consist of two components: 
• 1-A) Statement ofNet Assets, 1-B) Statement of Changes in Net Assets 
• 2) Notes to the Ba<;ic Financial Statements 

The Statement of Net Assets presents information on the assets and liabilities of the Pool, SPI and Other 
Specific Investments_ The difference between the assets and liabilities is reported as net assets_ 

The Statement of Changes in Net Assets presents infom1ation on how the net assets of the Pool, SPI and 
Other Specific Investments changed during the most recent fiscal year. 

St2tement of Net Assets 

The Pool's net assets were $21.41 billion at JUile 30, 2012, a decrease of $1.36 billion (5.98%) from Jtme 
30, 2011. SPInet assets were $103_67 million, an increase of $30A7 million (4L62%) from the prior 
year_ Other Specific Investments net assets were $302 thousand_ 

The Pool's total liabilities were $L12 billion at JUile 30, 2012, a decrease of $404_11 million (26.45%) 
from JUile 30, 201L The decrease was primarily due to a decrease in trades payable related to changes in 
market conditions making it less beneficial to invest in trades settling at a future date. There were no SPI 
liabilities at JUile 30, 2012_ 
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURY 
1\'IA.l\JAGEl\!IENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CO!'ITINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUI\'E 30, 2012 
(UNAUDITED) 

Nrt A~srts 

A smmnary of the net assets is presented below (in thousands): 

E:. W1•uill Inveurmml Pool 
Increasp/(DPci'I'RSP) 

2012 2011 Amount$ 
Assets 

Cash $ 103,280 $ 67.826 $ 35.454 
Investments at Fair Value 22.161,406 24.160.172 (1,998,766) 
Trades Receivable 238.514 238.514 
Interest Receivable 32.846 73.883 (41,037l 

Total Assets 22,536,046 24.301.881 (1,765.835) 

Liabilities 
Trades Payable 1.123.745 1.527.852 (404,107) 

Total Liabilities 1,123,745 1,527,852 (404.107) 
Total Net Assets $ 21,412,301 $ 22.774.029 $ (1,361,728) 

pl"t ln Plll'l' ll'-'1! Jm·asilneut 
Inc •·easP/(DeCI'Pa se) 

2012 2011 Amouut$ 
Assets 

Investments at Fair Value $ 103.203 $ 73.162 $ 30.041 
Interest Receivable 463 39 424 

Total Assets 103.666 73.201 30.465 

Net Assets $ 103,666 $ 73,201 $ 30.465 

1!,1!1' JlC!riOr IuwSIJ.lWil,l 
lncJ•easPf(DecJ·ease) 

2012 2011 Amount$ 
Assets 

Investments at Fair Value $ 302 $ 302 s 
Total Assets 302 302 

Net Assets $ 302 $ 302 $ 

5 

PPJ'CentagP 

52.27% 
-8 27% 

100.00% 
-55.54% 

-7.27% 

-26.45% 
-26.45% 

-5 .98% 

Pt>~TentagP 

41.06% 
1087.18% 

41.62% 

41.62% 

Pel'Centage 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 



LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURY 
MAc~AGEMENT'S DISCUSSION Ac~ ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 
(UNAUDITED) 

Changes in Net Assets 

The additions include contributions by Pool panicipants, investment income and changes in the fair value 
of investments. Investment expenses are shown as a deduction to additions to the Pool and to SPI. 
Deductions represent distributions to Pool pru.ticipants. 

Pool 

SPI 

• Contributions by Pool Participants were $50.90 billion during the year ended Jtme 30. 2012, a 
decrease of $3 .05 billion (5 .66%) from the prior year. 

• The investment income of the Pool decreased $108.59 million (32.01 %) from $339.2lmillion for 
the year ended Jtme 30, 2011, to $230.62 million for the year ended June 30, 2012 . TI1e eamings 
rate decreased fiom 1.30% to .93% in the cmTent year. The decrease in the Pool eam.ings rate can 
be largely attributed to the decrease in market yields during the fiscal year 2011-2012. The 
average daily investment balance decreased ti'mn $23.95 billion in the prior year ended Jtme 30, 
2011, to $23.61 billion in the cmTent year. The federal fimd5 rate, set by the Federal Reserve. 
remained within the target rmge ofO% to 25% for the year ended Jtme 30. 2012. 

• Investment expenses. which are deducted from Investment Income. were $10 02 million for the 
year ending June 30. 2012, a decrease of $373 thousand (3.59%) from the prior yem. This 
decrease was primarily due to a decrease in the Treasmy expenses. The $10.02 million in total 
investment expenses represented approximately 4.23 basis points of the average daily cash 
balance for the year ended June 30, 2012. 

• TI1e fair value of the Pool showed an unrealized gain of $64.29 million (.29%) of portfolio fair 
value at Jme 30, 2012, compared to an unrealized gain of $9.58 million (.042%) of portfolio fair 
value at June 30. 2011. 

• Distributions to Pool pa1ticipants were $52.53 billion dming the year ended Jtme 30. 2012. a 
decrease of $1.38 billion (2.57%) from the prior year. 

• Contributions by SPI pa1ticipants were $1.06 billion during the year ended June 30. 2012. an 
increase of $324 83 million (43.96%) from the prior year. The increase was primarily due to an 
increase in cont:Iibutions by the Sanitation Districts and the initial cont1ibntions of a new 
pa1ticipant. Puente Hills Habitat Preservation Authority (PHHPA). 

• Investment income increased by $589 thousand (100.86%) . The increase was primarily related to 
the addition ofPHPPA. 

• The net decrease in fair value of SPI investments decreased by $50 thousand (25. 77%) at June 30. 
2012 from the prior year. 

• Distributions to SPI pa1ticipants of $1.03 billion were approximately $266.76 million (34.76%) 
higher than the prim· year's figme of$767.45 million. 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASURY 
MA..'~~AGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 
(UNAUDITED) 

Other Specific Invesnnents 

• There were no new contributions by participants during the year ended June 30, 2012. 

• Distributions to participants were $252 during the year ended June 30, 2012. a decrease of $175 
from the year ended June 30, 2011. 

All changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving 1ise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, additions and deductions are reported in tllis 
statement for some itelllS that will result in cash flows only in funrre fiscal periods. 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASURY 
MA,.~AGEMENT'S DISCUSSION A.l'ffi ANALYSIS (COl'ITINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 
(lJNAUDITED) 

StmJmaries of the changes in net assets for the Pool, SPI and Other Specific Investments are presented 
below (in thousands): 

lntcmcnt o h•lUJ~\ lu 1 ·~r· \.~~els 
Eltrca·uallnvt\lmeur P09l 

(.In bou~nnd~J 
lncreas~/(Det'l'ease) 

2012 2011 Amount$ Pea·centage 
Additions 

Contributions by Participants $ 50,895,404 $ 53,947,708 $ (3,052,304) -5.66% 
Investment Income 230,623 339,211 (108,588) -32.01% 
Invesbnent Expenses (10,022) (10,395) 373 -3.59% 
Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value 

of Investment~ 54,097 ~136,463l 190.560 139.64% 
Net Increase from Investment Income 274,698 192.353 82,345 42.81% 

Total Additions 51,170,102 54,140,061 ~2,969,9592 -5.49% 

Deductions 
Distributions to Participants 52,531,830 53,915,085 (1,383,255} -2.57% 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (1.361.728) 224.976 (1,586,704) -705 28% 
Net Assets beginning of year 22,774,029 22,549,053 224,976 1.00% 

Net Assets end of year $ 21.412,301 $ 22,774,029 $ (1,361,728) -5.98% 

tntt>meut of h1augl'~ lu 'eiA 
P"dflr Pu11~!l e In"" lin or 

(ln Thou nod,) 
Inci'easl'/{DeCI'easP) 

2012 2011 Amount$ Pel'CPntagP 
Addition5 

Contributions by Participant5 $ 1,063,671 $ 738.840 $ 324,831 43.96% 
Investment Income 1,173 584 589 100.86% 
Investment Expenses (33) (18) (15) -83.33% 
Net Decrease in Fair Value 

of Investments (1442 (194l 50 25 77% 
Net Increase from Investment Income 996 372 624 167.74% 

Total Additions 1,064.667 739.212 325.455 44.03% 

Deductions 
Distributiom to Pruticipants 1,034,202 767.446 266.756 34.76% 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 30,465 (28.234) 58,699 207.90% 
Net Assets beginning of year 73,201 101.435 (28,2342 -27.83% 

Net Assets end of year $ 103,666 $ 73,201 $ 30,465 41.62% 
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LOSANGELESCO~~TYTREASURY 

MAi"AGE.MENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

(UNAUDITED) 

IAIE'mi"DI of C'bAngE" In Str '"' I 
Othrr p."Uk llln5Unent~ 

.._------------ ---·=Til I II ADds) 
Incnase/(Decrease) 

2012 2011 Amount $ PPrcentage 
Additions 

Investment Income 
Net Increase in Fair Value 

of Investments 
Net Increase from Investment Income 

Total Additions 

Deductions 
Distributions to Participants 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets 
Net Assets beginning of year 

Net Assets end of year 

Request for Information 

$ 

$ 

$ $ 

302 302 

302 $ 302 $ 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 

0.00% 

TIJ.is financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Treasmy's fmances for all interested 
parties. Questions concenling any of the infonnation provided in tllis report or requests for additional 
fmancial infonnation should be addressed to the Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector, 500 
West Temple Street, Room 437. Los Angeles. Califomia 90012-2766. 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASURY 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

JUNE 30,2012 
(In Thousands) 

External Specific Other 
Investment Purpose Spedfic 

Pool Investments InvestJnents 

Assets 
Treasm..,r Cash $ 103,280 $ . $ 
Iovestments: 

Connnen:ial Paper 7,190,209 
C otporate and Deposit Notes 633,255 3.114 
Local Agency Investment Fund 63.242 
Los Angeles County Securities 17,000 5,065 
Mortgage Trust Deeds 97 
Negotiable Certificates ofDeposit 4.019.435 
US. Agency Securities 9,621.081 31,578 

U.S. Treasury Securities 
U.S. Treasury Notes 181.215 
U.S Treasury Bills 499.211 302 
U.S. Treasury Bonds 107 

Total Invesbnents 22.161.406 103,203 302 

Ioterest Receivable 32,846 463 
Trades Receivable 238.514 

Total Receivables 271.360 463 

Total Assets 22,536,046 103,666 302 

Liabilities 

Trades Payable 1,123,745 

Total Liabilities 1,123,745 

Total Net Assets Held in Tmst $ 21,412,301 $ 103.666 $ 302 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LOSANGELESCOD~TYTREASL~Y 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES L~ NET ASSETS 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR El\jl)ED JlJ~ 30, 2012 

(In Thousands) 

Extemal Specific 

Inveshntnt Purpost 
Pool Inveshneuts 

ADDffiONS: 
Contributions by Pool Participants $ 50,895.404 $ 1.063,671 

Investment Income: 
Interest Income 230.623 1,173 

Investment Expenses (10.022) (33) 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fair Value of Investments 54,097 (1442 

Net Increase Resulting from Investment Income 274.698 996 

Total Additions 51.170,102 1,064,667 

DEDUCTIONS: 
Disb1butions to Pool Participaots 52.531.830 1,034.202 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets (1,361.728) 30.465 

Net Assets Held in Tmst, July I. 2011 22.774,029 73,201 

Net Assets Held in Tmst. Jlllle 30. 2012 $ 21,412,301 $ 103,666 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASURY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Note 1 -Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The Financial Repotting Entity 

The Los Angeles County Treasurer and Tax Collector (Treasury) is responsible for tax collection, 
banking, investment and accountability of public ftmds. The Treasmy maintains tw'o investment 
portfolios, the Extemal Investment Pool portfolio (the Pool) and the Specific Pmpose Investments (SPI) 
po1tfolio with approximately $21.41 billion and $103.67 million. respectively. in .net assets as of June 30, 
2012. The Treasmy also maintains Other Specitlc Investments totaling approximately $302 thousand at 
Jmie 30, 2012. The State of Califomia allows the Board of Supervisors (Board) the ability to delegate the 
investment authority to the Treaswy in accordance with Section 53607 of the Califomia Govemment 
Code. On an annual basis, the Board delegates the investment authority to the Treasmy. 

Extemal Investment Pool 

The Pool is managed by the Treasmy on behalf of the Pool pa.tticipants. which include the County of Los 
Angeles (County). local school districts, and the Superior Comts who are required by State statutes to 
participate in the Pool. Voluntaty participants in the Treasmy consist of the Sanitation Districts. the 
Metropolitan Transpo1tation Authority, the South Coast Air Quality Ma.tiagement District and ce1tain 
other municipal agencies . The purpose of the Pool is to provide safe. liquid investment oppo1tuuities for 
pooled smplus funds deposited into the Treaswy. Eamings on Pool investments are allocated monthly to 
Pool participants by the Comity Auditor-Controller based upon each participant's average daily balance in 
the allocation period. Investment gains and losses are propottionately shared by the entities pmticipating 
in the Pool as an increase or reduction in investment. net of investment expenses. Section 27013 of the 
Califomia Govenunent Code authorizes the Treasllly to deduct certain Treasmy-related administrative 
fees . The Pool is not registered with the Securities and Exchange Conunission (SEC) as an investment 
company. 

Specific Purpose Investments 

The Treasllly maintains the SPI pottfolio to mange specific investments requested by specitk entities 
with the approval of the Treasmy. Investment income/loss distribution is credited/debited to the specific 
entity for which the investment was made. 

Other Spt>cific Investments 

Other Specific Investments represents assets held by the Treasmy pursua.tlt to Section 1300.76. 1. Title 28, 
Califomia Code of Regulations (State Code). The investments are held in the Treasmy's Special 
Safekeeping Accow1t on behalf of the Comity's Conummity Health Plan (CHP). The ftmds were assigned 
to the Califomia Conunission of Corporations to meet CHP deposit requirements imposed by the 
Califomia Code of Regulations. 
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY TREASURY 
NOTES TO THE FINAL~CIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Treasury's Investment Strategy 

The Treasmy' s investment strategy for the Pool is to ensure the safety of principal. to provide sufficient 
cash to meet disbmsement needs, and to achieve a return. The cash tlow needs of the Pool participants 
are monitored daily to ensure that sufficient liquidity is maintained to meet the needs of pm1icipants. The 
Treasmy's basic investment strategy is to buy and hold. to a designated mantrity, high quality fixed 
income investments. 

The SPI p011folio is used to accom1t for the net assets of individual investment accounts, in aggregate. 
The related investment activity occms separately from the Pool and is provided as a setvice to Pool 
participants and extemal investors. The individual investment strategies m·e targeted for the needs of the 
requesting entity. 

The Other Specific Investments are used to account for the assets placed with the Treasmy pursuant to 
State Code. The investment activity occurs separately from the County's Pool and the related investment 
strategies are govemed by State Code. 

Measmement Focus. Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The accompanying financial statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accmal basis of accounting TI1e accompanying basic financial statements present only the 
statement of net assets and statement of changes in net assets of the Pool, SPI and Other Specific 
Investments, and are not intended to present fairly the financial position and chm1ges in fmancial position 
of the County of Los Angeles as a whole in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles. Contributions fi·om pool pa11icipants are recognized as contributions in the period in which 
they are received. Distributions to pool pmiicipants are recognized in the period in which they are 
distributed. 

Eamings on investments are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are eamecl and investment 
costs are recognized as expense when i.rtcmTed, regardless of the tinting of related cash flows. In 
accordance with generally accepted accotmting pri.rtciples (GAAP), the Treasmy records investment 
purchases and sales on the trade date. In accordance with Govemmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) Statement 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain 1n1'estments and for Extemal 
Investment Pools, the accompanying fmancial statements retlect the fair value of investments. Fair· value 
is detennined monthly. Special disclosures related to GASB 31 appear in Note 3. Pool participants' cash 
balances and withdrawals are based on amortized cost. The Treasmy has prepared its deposit and 
inveshnents disclosures in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 40, Deposit and 
Im•estmenf Risk Disclosures, an amendment to GASB Statement No. 3. The related disclosmes appear ir1 
Note 3. 
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Trades Payable 

LOS Ai~GELES COUNTY TREASURY 
NOTES TO THE FIN~"lCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Trades payable represents the purchase of investments by the Treasmy where payment has not been made 
as of the fiscal year end. Trades payable totaled $1.12 billion for the Pool at June 30.2012. There was no 
trades payable for the SPI at June 30. 2012. 

Trades Receivable 

Trades receivable represents securities that have been called but that have not settled at June 30, 2012. 
The Pool had trades receivable of$238.51 million at June 30.2012. 

Use ofEstimates 

The preparation of the basic financial statements in confonnity v.>ith generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assmnptions that affect the reported ammmts in the financial 
statements. Acn~al results could differ fi·om the esti111ates. 

Note 2- Bank Deposits 

As of Jtule 30, 2012. the Treasmy maintained accounts in five banks. T11e canying amollllt of the 
Treasury's total deposits in financial institutions was $102.895 million plus $385 thousand in cash in the 
Treasury's vault. 

Under Califomia Govennnent Code Section 53652, each fmancial instirution in Califomia is required to 
pledge a pool of secmi.ties as collateral against all of its public deposits. Depending upon the type of 
security in the pooL the pool must have a minimum market value of 110 to 150 percent of the total 
amotmt of the public deposits. In addition, m1der Govemment Code Section 53653, the Treasury has 
discretion to waive security for the por1ion of any deposits as is insured pmsuant to federal law. Tlu·ough 
contracnral agreement, the Treasmy has opted to waive secmity for the portion of deposits which is 
federally insured. From July 1. 2011, until Jtme 30, 2012, no collateral was required as the FDIC 
insurance provided unlimited coverage in accordance with Section 343 of the Dodd-Frank Act. 
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LOS Al~GELES COt:l'ITY TREASURY 
NOTES TO THE FI~A~CL~L STATEME~TS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Note 3- Investments 

Califomia Govemment Code Sections 53601 and 53635 authorize the Treasury to invest the Pool and SPI 
funds (Note 1) in obligations of the United States Treasury. federal agencies. nmnicipalities. asset-backed 
secmities, mortgage-backed secmities. bankers· acceptances. commercial paper rated A-1 by Standard 
and Poor's Cmporation (S&P) 01 P-1 by Moody's. negotiable certificates of deposit, medium-tennnotes. 
cmporate notes. repmchase agreements. reverse repnrchase agreements, time deposits. shares of 
benetlcial interest of a Joint Powers Authority that invests in authorized securities, shares of beneficial 
interest issued by diversified management companies known as money market mutual funds (MMF) 
registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission, the State of California's Local Agency 
Investment Ftmcl (LAIF). and guaranteed investment contracts. As pennitted by the Califomia 
Govenunent Code, the Treasury developed. and the Board adopted, an Investment Policy that further 
defines and restricts the limits within which the Treasury may invest. The investments are managed by 
the Treasury which reports investment activity to the Board on a monthly basis. The Treastuy also 
maintains Other Specific Investments which are i.J.rvested pursuant to State Code. 

Investments held by the Treasmy are stated at fail value, except for certain non-negotiable securities that 
are reported at cost because they are not transferable and haYe tenm that are not atfectecl by changes in 
market interest rates, such as repurchase agreements, money market muttml funds. mottgage tnv;t deeds. 
Los Angeles County securities, guaranteed investment contracts and i.J.1vestments in the LA..IF. The fail· 
value of investments is detennined monthly and is pwvided by the custodian bank. The method used to 
detennine the value of participant's equity withdra\Yn is based on the book value, which is amortized co>t. 
of the participant's percentage participation on the elate of sucl1 withdrawals. 

Investments in LAIF are govemecl by Califomia Govenunent Code and overseen by a tlve member Local 
Investment Advisory Board as designated by the Califomia Govenunent Code. As of June 30, 2012. the 
total ammmt i.J.westecl by all Califomia local govenunents and special districts in LAIF was 
$21.89 billion. LAIF is part of the State of Califomia's Pooled Money Investment Account (PMIA). 
which as of June 30. 2012 lwei a balance of :560,50 billion. The PI\IIA is not SEC registered, but is 
required to invest ilccordi.J.tg to Califomia Govenunent Code. Included in the PMIA ·s investment 
portfolio are cettain derivative secmities or similar products in the fonn of stmctnred notes totaling 
$800 million, and asset-backed securities totaling $1.30 billion at June 30. 2012 Collectively, these 
represent 3.47% of the PMIA balance of $60.50 billion The SPI holdings in the LAIF investment pool as 
of June 30. 2012. were $63 .24 million, which were valuedttsing a t~1i.J.· value factor provided by U\.IF. 

The School Districts and the Superior Courts are required by legal provi'iions to participate in the Pool. 
At June 30. 2012, the total percentage share of the Pool that relates to these pa1ticipants in addition to Los 
Angeles County and related entities is 86.00%. Voluntmy pmticipants in the Treasmy consist of the 
Sanitation Districts, the Metropolitan Transportation Authority. the South Coast Air Quality Management 
District ilncl certain municipal agencies. The deposits held for these entities are i.J.!Cluded i.J.1 the Pool and 
SPI portfolio. Certain specitlc investments have been made by the County Treasmy. as requested by Pool 
participants and extemal depositors. This investment activity occurs sepmately fi"om the Pool and is 
reported in the SPI portfolio. 
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LOS.\NGELESCO~~TYTREASL~Y 

NOTES TO THE FINAi~CIAL STATEMENTS (C0~11!\1JED) 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

The table below identifies the investment types that are authorized by the County, along with the related concentration of credit linuts: 

Maximum Malimum Pm~ntlge Maximnm Inmlmtnt Minimnm 

~Iahni~· of Portfolio In One llsuer Rating 

Authorized Inmtwnt Type Gor. Code Pool Policy Gor. Code Pool Policy Gor. Code Pool Policy Go1·. Cod~ Pool Policy 

~. S. Tmswy Notes, Bills and Bonds 5yt>aiS None(!) None None None None None None 

US Agency Seauities 5yem None(!) None None None None None None 

Local Agency Obligations 5 years 5 years (2) None 10% None 10% None None (2) 

BmkeB' Acceptances 180 days 180 days 4{)% 40"/o 30"/o $500 million None P-1 

Commercial Paper 270 days 270 days 40"/o 40% 10"/o $750 million A-1/P-1 A-1/P-1 

Certificate of Deposits (3) 5years 3 years 30% 30"/o None $500 million None P-1/A 

Corporate Medium-T(IJ!l] Notes ( 4) 5 years 3years 30"/o 30"/o None S500 million A A-1/P-1/A 

Repurchase Agreement !year 30 days None $1 billion None $500 million None None 

Reverse Repurchase Agreement 92 days 92 days 20% $500 million None $250 million None None 

Secmities Lending Agreements 92 days 92 days 20"/o 20"/o (S) None None None None 

Money Market Mutual Funds NIA NIA 20"/o 15% 10"/o 10% AAA AAA 

LAIF NIA NIA None $50 million ( 6) None None None None 
Asset-Back SecW!ties 5 years 5 years 20"/o 20"/o None $500 million AA AA(7) 

(1) Pumlant to the California Government Code 53601, the Board grllllled authority to mal:e investments in U.S. Treamry Notes, Bills and Bonds, and U.S. Agency SeclUlties that ha~~ mturities 
beyond 5 )'ears. 

(2) Ally obligation issued or caused to be issued on behalf of other County affiliates DillS! have a minimum rating of A3 (Moody's) or A- (S&P) aud the maximum mturity is limited to thirty ym. 
All other Local Ageocies are limited to l years. 

(l) Euro Certificate ofDepo~ts are further restricted to a maximum mturity of one year and a maximum percentage of portfolio of 1 O'lo. 
(4) Floating Rate Notes are further restricted to a maximum maturity of five years, maximum of 10'1. of the portfolio, and maximum investment in one issuer of $500 millioiL Tbe maximummturity 

may be~~ years, provided that the Board's authorization to exceedmturities in excess of five years is in effect, ofwbich $100million par value may be greater than fire years to maturity 
(5) Tbe maximum par value is limited to a combinfd total of reverse repurrhase agreements and securities lending agreements of20% ofihe base value of the portfolio 
(6) Tbe maximum perctntage of the portfolio is based on the investment limit established by LAIF for each account, not by Pool Policy. Bond proc~ are comidered a one-time deposi~ hare no 

maximum deposit arnoun~ and are maintained on thirty-day increments 
(l) All Asset-Backed securities DillS! be rated at least "AA" and the i='s corporate debt rating must be at least "A" 
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LOS ANGELES COCNTY TREASl:-RY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEl\IENTS (CONTINl;ED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JlTNE 30, 2012 

~krhsclosures 

As of Jnne 30, 2012, the major classes of the investments consisted of the following (in thousands): 

WPight.-d 

A\·eragf 
Interest Rare l\htwity 

Pool Fait· ValW' Principal Rllngl' (o/o} l\hrwity Rllnze inYelii'S 

Cotnmercial Papel $ 7,190,209 s 7,190,060 0.16%- 0.49"/o 07/02!12- 08/28/12 0 05 

Corporate and Deposit Notes 633255 632.106 0.32%- 5.45% 07120/12 - 01130/15 0.83 
Los Angeles County Securities 17,000 17,000 0.55%-0 56% 06!30/14 2.00 

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit 4,019,435 4,019,708 0.18%-044% 07 /02!12 - 06125115 0 30 

U.S. Agency Securities 9,621,081 9,565,029 0.19%-5.25% 08/13112- 12!18/17 3 .87 

U.S. TreasuJY Securities: 
U.S. Treastuy Notes 181.215 173,970 1.38%-2 38% 08/31/14-11130115 2.88 

U.S. Treaswy Bills 499,211 499,245 0.16%-020% 03/07113- 06127113 0.84 

Total Investments $ 22,161,406 $ 22,097,118 1.82 

WPighted 

Anrage 

Interest Rate Maturity 
SPI Fait· Value Principal Rll.!!l!l' (%) l\hturity Rll.!!l!e in Yeou-s 

Local Agency Investment Fuod $ 63,242 $ 63,165 0%-15.00% 712/2012-8/25137 0 74 

Corporate and Deposit Note 3,114 3,094 3.75%-5 45% 01115!13- 11/14114 1.47 
Mortgage Trust Deeds 97 97 5.50% 01/0l/14- 04/0l/17 4.00 

Los Angeles County Securities 5,065 5,065 5.00% 09102!21 9.18 
U.S. Agency Securities 31.578 31.625 075%-3.70% 09114/16-01/17/30 13.72 

U.S. Treasury Securities: 
U.S. Treasury Bonds 107 86 7.25% 05115116 3.88 

Total Investments $ 103,203 $ 103,132 S.l 5 

Weight.-d 

Anrage 

lntfrest Rlltf Matwity 
Other Sl!ecific Innstments Fait· Value Prinli!tal Ram:e (%} Maturity Ram:e in Yelii"S 

U.S. Treasury Bills $ 302 $ 302 0.13% 12/06fl2 043 

Total Investmmts $ 302 $ 302 0.43 
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h1terest Rate Risk 

LOS ANGELES COl:NTY TREASL"RY 
NOTES TO THE FIN"AL'\'CIAL STATE~IENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR E:NDED JUNE 30, 2012 

The Treasury manages the Pool's expo~ure to declines Ill fair value by linliting its we1ghted average 
maturity to a target of L5 years, in accordance with the hlvestment Policy_ For purposes of computing 
weighted average maturity, the maturity date of variable-rate notes is the stated maturity 50_96% of the 
Pool's $22_16 billion in investments at June 30, 2012, mature in six months or less_ Of the remainder, 
43.02% have a maturity of more than one year_ At June 30, 2012, the weighted average maturity in years 
for the Pool was 1_82_ 

The California Govemment Code and the hJVestment Policy allow the Treasury to purchase floating rate 
notes, that is, any mstnunents that have a coupon interest rate that is adjusted periodically due to changes 
in a base or benchmark rate_ The ill vestment Policy linlits the amount of floating rate notes to 10% of the 
Pool p011folio_ '111e fuvestment Policy also prohibits the purchase of inverse floating rate notes and 
hybrid or complex stn1ctured investments and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, there were 11011e_ 

At Jtme 30, 2012, the Pool COllfained floating rate notes at fan- value of $844_10 million (3_81% of the 
Pool) '111e notes are tied to one-m011th and three-month London h1terbank Offered Rate (LffiOR) with 
monthly and quarterly coupon resets_ The fair value of variable securities is generally less susceptible to 
changes in value than fixed rate securities because the variable-rate coupon resets back to the market rate 
on a penodic basis_ '111ere were several variable rate notes at fair value of$8_67 million in the SPI and no 
variable rate notes 111 the Other Specific fuvestments _ 

Fair value fluctuates with interest rates, and increasing interest rates could cause fair value to decline 
below original cost Com1ty management believes the liquidity in the portfolios is adequate to meet cash 
flow requirements and to preclude the Cotmty from having to .sellmvestments below original cost for that 
purpose_ 

Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that the Treasm-y will not be able to recover the value of 
investment securities that are in the possession of an outside party_ fuvestments are exposed to custodial 
credit risk if the secmities are uninsured, are not registered 111 the name of the Treasury and are held by 
either the counlerparty, or the cotmterparty's trust department or agent but not in the Treasury's nan1e_ At 
year-end, all Pool, SPI and Other Specific hiVestment securities, except for the County hnprovement 
Bonds and Bond AnticipatiOn Notes (BANs), certain certificates of participation issued by Com1ty 
entities, LAIF and mo1igage flust deeds, were either held by the Treasm-y or by the custodian bank in the 
name of the Treasm-y The bonds, BANs, and celiain certificates of participati011 were held in the 
Treasm-y's vault and are recorded in the Los Angeles County Secmi.ties line item_ The mortgage tnlst 
deeds were held and administered by Bank of America or by the Treasury_ Tl1e LAlF investments were 
held by the State of Califomia_ 

Credit Risk and Concentration of Credit Risk 

Credit risk is the risk that an is>uer or other counte1party to an investment will not fulfill its obligations_ 
Concentration of credit ti.sk is the nsk of loss attributed to the magnitude of an investment in a single 
issuer The Cotmty mitigates these risks by holding a diversified portfolio of high quality investments 
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LOS~~GELESCOUNTYTREASL~Y 

~OTES TO THE Fli'\~1'\WCIAL STATE::\.'IE~TS (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED Jl~"E 30, 2012 

The Investment Policy establishes acceptable credit ratings for investments from any two Nationally 
Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations (NRSRO)_ For an issuer of short-tern1 debt, the rating must 
be no less that A-1 (S&P) or P-1 (Moody's), while an issuer of long term debt shall be rated no less that 
an "A" All investments purcl1ased in the fiscal year met tl1e credit rating criteria in the Investment 
Policy, at the issuer leveL However, while the NRSROs did rate the issuer of the investments purchased, 
the NRSRO did not, m all instances, rate the investment itself (e.g., commercial paper, bankers' 
acceptance, corporate and deposit notes, and negotiable certificates of deposit)_ According)y, for 
purposes of reporting the credit quality distribution of investments in the table shown on page 20, some 
investments are repotied as not rated. 

The Investment Policy also pennits investments in LAIF, purstlallt to California Government Code 
Section 16429.1 At June 30, 2012, a portion of the SPI was invested in LAIF, which is mrrated as to 
credit quality_ 

The Investment Policy, approved rumually by the Board, litnits the maxunum total par value for each 
pernussible security type (e_g_ collilllercial paper and certificates of deposit) to a certain percentage of the 
Pool portfolio_ Exceptions to this are obligatiom of the United States government, and United States 
government agencies or govemment-sponsored ente1prises, which do not have a litnit Further, the 
Treasury restricts investments in any one issuer based on the tssuer's ratings from a NRSRO_ For 
bankers' acceptances, certificates of deposit, corporate notes attd floating rate notes, the highest issuer 
limit, for those issuers with ratings of P-l!Aaa (Moody's) and A-1/AAA (S&P), was $500 million, 
approxin1ately 2.12% of the Pool daily investrnent balru1ce For conm1ercial paper, the highest imter 
litnit, for those isstters with ratings of P-1/Aaa (Moody's) and A-1/AAA (S&P), was $750 million, or 
3 _18% of the Pool's daily investrnent balance 

The Pool and SPI had the following U_S_ Agency securities in a single issuer that represent 5 percent or 
more of total investments at Jtme 30, 2012, (in thottsattds): 

Issuer Pool SPI 

Fair Value % of Portfolio Fair Value % of Portfolio 
Federal Fann Credit Bank $ 2,355,659 10.63% $ 80050 7.81% 

Federal Home Loan Bank 2,198,723 9.92% 9,642 9.35% 
Federal Home Lone Mortgage Corp 2,297,278 10.37% 5,240 508% 

Federal National Mortgage Assoctatlon 2,769,422 12.50% 8,647 8.38% 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASURY 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JL'l'I'E 30, 2012 

The following is a summary of the credit quality distribution and concentration of credit ri.'ik by 
investment type as a percentage of each portfolio's fair value at June 30, 2012: 

Pool S&P Moody's % of Portfolio 
Collllllercial Papes- Not Rated Not Rated 32.45% 
Cmpmate and Deposit Notes AA- Aa3 0.79% 

AA+ AI LOO% 
A+ A2 0_05% 

AA- Not Rated 0.68% 
Not Rated Not Rated 0.34% 

Los Angeles County Securities Not Rated Not Rated 0_08% 

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit AA- Aa2 0.22% 

AA- Aa3 0.22% 

AA- Not Rated 0.45% 

Not Rated Aa2 0.23% 

Not Rated P-1 0_79% 

Not Rated Not Rated 16.22% 
u.s_ Agency Securities AA+ Aaa 4231% 

AA+ Not Rated LIO% 
U.S_ Treasury Securities: 

U_S_ TreaSUfY Notes Not Rated Aaa 0.82% 
U.S_ Treasl.lfY Bills Not Rated Not Rated 2.25% 

100.00% 

SPI 
Local Agency Investment Furul Not Rated Not Rated 6128"/0 
COJ:pOfllte and Deposit Notes AA+ Al 3.02% 
Mortgage Trust De-eds Not Rated Not Rated 0_09% 

Los Angeles County Securities Not Rated Not Rated 4.91% 
u.s_ Agency Securities AA+ Aaa 30.60% 
U_S_ TreaSUfY 

U.S. TreaSUfY Bonds Not Rated Aaa 0.10"/0 
100_00% 

Other Sl!ecific Investments 
US_ TreaSUfY Bills Not Rated Not Rated 100_00% 

100.00% 
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LOS.~GELESCOL~TYTREASL~Y 

NOTES TO THE FINAI"'CIAL STATEl\IIENTS (CONTINUED) 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JL"'NE 30, 2012 

Safekeeping Securities 

At June 30, 2012, all Pool, SPI investments and Other Specific Investments were safe kept by Citibank 
RA. except for the County Improvement Bonds and Bond Anticipation Notes (BANs), certain certificates 
of participation issued by Cotmty entities, LAIF and mortgage tn.J.St deeds. 

The bonds, BANs, and certain certificates of participation were held in the Treasury's vault and are 
recorded in the Los Angeles County Securities line item. The mortgage trust deeds were held and 
administered by Bank of America or by the Treaswy. 

The County has not provided nor obtained any legally binding guarantees during the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2012, to support the value of shares in the PooL 

Investment Income 

The earnings rate, which includes investment income, net of allowable investment expenses, on all Pool 
investments held by the Treasury for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2012, was .93% on an average daily 
investment balance of the Pool portfolio of$23.61 billion. 

The change in fair value of investments consists of both unrealized and realized gains and losses. 
Realized gains and losses on investments held in more than one fiscal year and sold in the current year 
were included as a change in the fair value of investments reported in the prior year(s) (as an tmrealized 
gain or loss) and the current year (as a realized gain or loss). Securities in the aggregate an10unt of 
$13.61 billion in the Pool and $1.03 billion in SPI were called or sold, respectively, during the year with a 
net gain of $14.82 million for the Pool and a net loss of $1,475 for SPI, respectively. The net increase in 
the fair value of investments for the year ended June 30, 2012, was $54.10 million for the Pool and a net 
decrease of $144 thou'iand for SPl There was a $330 net increase in the fair value of investments for the 
Other Specific Investment for the year ended June 30, 2012. 

Los Angeles County Securities - External Investment Pool 

The Board authorized the Treasury to purchase Los Angeles Cmmty Capital Asset Leasing Corporation's 
(LACCAL) BANS for the Pool, which are floating rate notes. The LACCAL BANS comprised 2.01% of 
the total floating rate notes as of June 30, 2012. LACCAL is a nonprofit corporation established by the 
Board to issue tax-exempt bonds to finance the purchase of certain equipment on behalf of the CotUlty 
The BANS were created to provide LACCAL with operating cash prior to the sale of financing bonds. 
LACCAL issues BANS and sells them to the Treasury periodically, based on cash needs. The Board 
authorized the issuance of an aggregate amolUlt of BANS not to exceed $51.80 million for the flScal year 
2011-2012. As of June 30, 2012, the Pool bad $17 million invested in LACCAL BANS. 

BANS are payable within five years of the purchase date. In addition, the BANS are issued with a formal 
agreement that, in 1he event they are not liquidated by the end of the five-year period, they convert to 
capital leases with a three-year term secured by Cotuity real property. 
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LOSANGELESCOUNTYTREASL~Y 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMEl'o'TS (CONTTh'UED) 
FOR THE F1SCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2012 

Los Angeles Cormty Securities - Specific Purpose Inves1ments (SPD 

As of June 30, 2012, the Los Angeles County Securities category included the Rancho Palos Verdes 
Redevelopment Agency Tax Allocation Bond for $5.17 million issued on December 2, 1997 with $5.07 
million outstanding at June 30, 2012. It earns an interest rate of 5% per annum and matures in September 
2021. The original loan provided funding for landslide mitigation measures in the Abalone Cove area 
pursuant to a 1987 settlement agreement. 

Mortgage Trust Deeds 

In December 1986 and October 1987, the Board approved the disbursing of funds for mortgage 1rust 
deeds as part of the settlements of the Flying Triangle and the Abalone Cove landslide litigation. Such 
disbursements are authorized under California Government Code Section 23004, the County's power to 
compromise and make payment of claims being implicit in the C{)unty's power to sue and be sued. Per 
the Flying Triangle and Abalone C{)ve settlements, the combined amount of all mortgage loans is not to 
exceed $8.50 million. 

The trust deeds, which are fully secured, have terms of 15 to 30 years and fiXed interest rate of 5.500/o. 
As of Jrme 30, 2012, $97 thousand in mortgage trust deeds are included in the SPI portfolio. 

Note 4 -Interest Receivable 

Receivables primarily consist of interest accrued on investments. In addition, certain sectu:ities were 
purchased with accrued interest At Jrme 30, 2012, the Pool had $32.85 million of interest receivable of 
which $713.88 thousand represents accrued interest purchased. At June 30, 2012, the SPl portfolio had 
$463 thousand of interest receivable and no accrued interest purchased. 
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LA/Century City 
2029 Century Park East, Suite 500 

los Angeles, CA 9<Xl67 
310 277 3373 

Th'DEPEl'I"DENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTER1"1JAL CONTROL OVER FINA.t""'JCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLL<\NCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCLU STATEMENTS PERFOR.\IED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Supervisors 
County of Los Angeles, California 

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Los Angeles County Treasury (Treasury) as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2012, and have issued our report thereon dated December 14, 2012_ We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
An1erica and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States_ 

Internal Control Ol'el' Financial Reporting 

Management of the Treasury is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective interual control 
over financial reporting_ In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Treasury's internal 
control over financial reporting as a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the pwpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial staten1ents, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of the Treasury's mtemal control over financial reporting_ Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Treasury's internal control over fmancial reporting_ 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis_ A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in interual control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis_ 

Our consideration of intema1 control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of thi'i section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
fmancial reporting that might be de.flciencies, significant deficiencies, or material weaknesses_ We did not 
identify any deficiencies in interual control over financial reporting that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defmed above_ 

Compliance and Other Mallet's 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Treasury's financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we petformed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulation'i, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement ammmts_ However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express suc.h an opinion_ The 
results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be 
reported tmder Government Auditing Standards_ 
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This report 1s intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Supervisors, Treasmy, and 
Auditor-Controller management, others within the entity, and is not intended to be and should not be used 
by anyone other than these specified parties_ 

~Q~ f0'~ l-t-P 

Los Angeles, California 
December 14, 2012 
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